dredging reserve. The Company assessed the materiality of the adjustment on its 2019 consolidated
financial statements, assessing materiality both quantitatively and qualitatively, in accordance with
ASC 250, Accounting for Changes and Error Corrections, and concluded that the error was not material
to the Company’s  consolidated financial statements as of and for the period from Inception to
December 31, 2019. To correctly present the consolidated financial statements, management has
revised its previously issued consolidated financial statements as of for the period from Inception to
December 31, 2019 for a reduction in liabilities of $1 million with a corresponding reduction in
expenses, resulting in an increase in excess revenues over expenses of $1 million.

The effects of the adjustment and revision discussed above to the December 31, 2019 consolidated
financial statements are shown in the table below:

December 31, 2019

As

Originally
Reported

Adjustment

Revision

As Restated

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 937,076 $ 5,316,750 $ - $ 6,253,826

Total assets  18,956,046  5,316,750  -  24,272,796

Other liabilities  3,691,013  -  (1,001,000 ) 2,690,013

Total liabilities  4,805,078  -  (1,001,000 ) 3,804,078

Members’ equity $ 14,150,968 $ 5,316,750 $ 1,001,000 $ 20,468,718

For the period from October 29, 2018 (Inception) to December 31, 2019

Total expenses $ 26,984,506 $ (5,316,750 ) (1,001,000 )  $ 20,666,756

Excess of revenues over expenses $ 5,054,142 $ 5,316,750  1,001,000 $ 11,371,892

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

Dana Point Harbor Partners, LLC

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

16

3. Development and Improvements, net

Development and improvements, net consisted of the following:

As of December 31,   2020   2019

Buildings $ 435,344 $ 251,056
Equipment  361,748  345,498
Furniture & Fixtures  99,954  -
Parkscape improvements  74,696  74,696
Vehicles  19,330  19,330

  991,072  690,580

Less: Accumulated depreciation  (573,626 ) (444,992 )

  417,446  245,588

Construction in progress  7,973,158  3,960,060